## **RESOLUTION NO. 2024/03**

# RESOLUTION TO AMEND RESOLUTION NO. 2022-08 AMENDING AND APPOINTING AUTHORIZED SIGNATORY FOR DRINKING WATER STATE REVOLVING FUND PROGRAM

**WHEREAS,** the Common Council of the City of Greenfield, Indiana has previously adopted Resolution No. 2022-08 appointing then Mayor Chuck Fewell as the authorized individual to make application for a State Revolving Fund (SRF) loan and to be the contact person for water project funding and other related activities, all as described in Resolution No. 2022-08; and

**WHEREAS,** the term of Mayor Chuck Fewell terminated on December 31, 2023 at which time his duly elected successor, Mayor Guy Titus was sworn in and now serves as Mayor of Greenfield, Indiana; and

**WHEREAS,** due to the change of the individual serving as Mayor of Greenfield, Indiana, Resolution No. 2022-08 needs to be modified so as to reflect that the duties previously authorized to be taken by Mayor Chuck Fewell shall now be performed by Mayor Guy Titus.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Common Council of the City of Greenfield, Indiana as follows:

### **SECTION I**

Resolution No. 2022-08, Section I, is hereby deleted and in lieu thereof is inserted the following:

Mayor Guy Titus is hereby authorized to make application for a State Revolving Fund Loan ("SRF Loan") and provide the SRF Loan Program such information, data, and documents pertaining to the loan process as may be required, and otherwise act as the authorized representative of the Participant.

## **SECTION II**

The Participant agrees to comply with State and Federal requirements as they pertain to the SRF Loan Program.

#### **SECTION III**

Two certified copies of this Resolution shall be prepared and submitted as part of the Participant's Preliminary Engineering Report.

## **SECTION IV**

This Resolution si with the law.	hall be in full f	Force and effect f	from and aft	ter its passage	in accordance
Adopted this	day of		, 2024.		

## COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GREENFIELD, INDIANA

Voting Affirmative:	Voting Opposed:		
John Jester	John Jester		
Amy Kirkpatrick	Amy Kirkpatrick		
Jeff Lowder	Jeff Lowder		
Thomas Moore	Thomas Moore		
Joyce Plisinski	Joyce Plisinski		
Dan Riley	Dan Riley		
Anthony Scott	Anthony Scott		
ATTEST:			
Lori Elmore, Clerk-Treasurer			
Presented by me to the Mayor this _	day of, 2024.		
	Lori Elmore, Clerk-Treasurer		
Approved by me this day of _			
	Guy Titus, Mayor City of Greenfield, Indiana		

 $Gregg \\ MUNICIPAL \\ \\ Greenfield \\ \\ Resolutions \\ \\ Authorized \ Signatory \ SRF-Water -02-22-24$